
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



LAWS 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAl E 
AS PASSED BY THE 

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 
December 1, 1982 to lune 24, 1983 

Chapters 453-End 

AND AT THE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 
September 6, 1983 to September 7, 1983 

Chapters 583-588 

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES 
ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6. 

1.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. 
Augusta, Maine 

1983 



RESOLVES 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED AT THE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

of the 

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

1983 



RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1983 
2535 

CHAP. 1 

CHAPTER 1 

H.P. 501 - L.D. 567 

RESOLVE, Providing for the Expenditure of 
Public Service Tax Receipts Credited to 

Edmunds Township. 

Expenditure of funds by Washington County Commis
sioners for Edmunds Township. Resolved: That public 
service tax revenues, not to exceed $8,000, attribut
able to public service taxes assessed in Edmunds 
Township prior to the enactment of Public Law 1979, 
chapter 666, may be spent by the county commissioners 
of Washington County for improvements to the Dennys 
River Recreation Center located in Edmunds Township. 

Effective September 23, 1983. 

CHAPTER 2 
S.P. 171 - L.D. 526 

RESOLVE, to Name the Brook and Pond Located 
on the West Poland Road in Oxford County and 

on the West Shore of Thompson Lake 

Perkins 
Resolved: 
on the east 
Poland Road 

in Honor of the Perkins Family. 

Brook and Pond; Oxford County named. 
That the brook running from a small pond 
shore of Thompson Lake off the West 
be named Perkins Brook; and be it further 

Resolved: That the pond which is the head waters 
of Perkins Brook, so called, be named Perkins Pond. 

Effective September 23, 1983. 

CHAPTER 3 
S.P. 162 - L.D. 450 

RESOLVE, to Authorize the Commissioners 
of Cumberland County to Reimburse the Town 

of Standish $4,620.21 Unexpended 
Retirement Funds. 


